
 

 
 

I 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Thursday, 20 July 2023 
 

 
Committee: Northern Planning Committee 

 
Date: Friday, 28 July 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  

 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 

 
The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees 
Tim Collard - Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

Joyce Barrow 

Garry Burchett 
Geoff Elner 

Ted Clarke 
Steve Charmley 
Nat Green 

Vince Hunt 
Mike Isherwood 

Edward Towers 
David Vasmer 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

 

Roy Aldcroft 

Gerald Dakin 
Steve Davenport 

Julian Dean 
Nigel Hartin 
Pamela Moseley 

Mary Davies 
 

Your Committee Officer is:  
Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

 
 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 23rd May 
2023, attached, marked 2. 
 

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717; or 
Shelley Davies on 01743 257718. 

 
4  Public Question Time  

 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5.00 p.m. 

on Monday, 24th July 2023.  
 

5  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 

other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 
should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 

from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

6  Proposed Commercial Development, Land To The South Of Hazledine Way, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire (22/03877/FUL) (Pages 7 - 58) 

 

Mixed use development including retail, gym, drive-thru coffee shop and drive-thru 
restaurant (use class E), tanning and beauty salon (sui generis), and residential care 

home (use class C2) together with access, parking, landscaping and associated 
infrastructure. 
 

7  Roundabout Junction A5112 Whitchurch Road & Telford Way / A5191 Ditherington 
Road / B5062 Sundorne Road, Heathgates, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/00772/ADV) 

(Pages 59 - 66) 
 
Erect and display three sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout 

 
8  Roundabout Junction A5112 Hereford Road, Meole Brace, Shrewsbury, Shropshire 

(23/00782/ADV) (Pages 67 - 74) 

 
Erect and display three sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout 

 
9  Roundabout Junction A458 The Mount/Frankwell/Copthorne Road Roundabout, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/02352/ADV) (Pages 75 - 82) 

 
Erect and display four sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout 

 



10  Land North of Whittington Road, Oswestry (23/00225/FUL) (Pages 83 - 176) 

 

Proposed residential development of 83 dwellings with associated access, public open 
space, electricity sub-station, drainage and landscaping (re-submission) 

 
11  Riverside Shopping Centre, Pride Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/02123/FUL) 

(Pages 177 - 196) 

 
Building clearance, asbestos removal and partial demolition of Units 2, Units 44-48, and 

the pedestrian walkway canopy to make access for a geo-environmental ground 
investigation 
 

12  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 197 - 244) 

 

 
13  Date of the Next Meeting  

 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  
2.00 pm on Tuesday 15th August 2023, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

28th July 2023  

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00 - 3.05 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk       
Tel:  01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

Councillors Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Nat Green, 
Vince Hunt, Mark Jones (Vice Chairman) and Mike Isherwood 
 

 
4 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Edward Towers and David 
Vasmer.  

 
5 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions or petitions received. 
 
6 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 2nd May 
and 11th May 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
7 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
With reference to planning applications to be considered at this meeting, Councillor 

Nat Green noted that he was a member of Shrewsbury Town Council Planning 
Committee and indicated that his views on any proposals when considered by the 

Town Council had been based on the information presented at that time and he 
would now be considering all proposals afresh with an open mind and the information 
as it stood at this time. 

 
 

 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 23 May 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

 
8 Land Adjacent To Churncote Island,Welshpool Road/A5, Welshpool Road, 

Bicton Heath, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (22/02464/FUL)  

 

The Consultant Planner introduced the application for the development of roadside 
services including - a Petrol Filling Station with ancillary retail (Sui Generis) and a 
drive-through unit (Class E) and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site 

visit on 4th April 2023 to assess the impact of the proposed development on 
neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. It was explained that at the 

meeting held on 4th April 2023, Members resolved to defer the application to allow 
the applicant the opportunity to address a number of issues raised by the Committee. 
The Consultant Planner advised that if Members were minded to approve the 

application Condition 16 should be deleted from any permission granted.  
 

On behalf of Emma Bullard, local resident, the Council’s Solicitor read out a 
statement against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for 
Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Peter Anderson, on behalf of Bicton Parish Council spoke against the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 
 

Mike Sproston, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 
Members requested clarification in relation to the contribution towards the North 

West Relief Road and if this was index linked as noted in the report. The Consultant 
Planner stated that he had been led to believe that this was the case but as 

confirmed by the Agent representing the applicant, the contribution offered was a 
fixed amount and not index linked.  

 

Having considered the submitted plans the majority of members expressed their 
support for the proposal. 

 
RESOLVED:  

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation, subject to: 
 

• The conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Planning Officer’s report; 
• The signing of a Section 106 agreement to ensure a financial contribution of 

£88,500 towards the North West Relief Road in accordance with detail as set out 

in Section 6.10 of the report; and  
• The deletion of Condition 16 as outlined by the Planning Officer. 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 23 May 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

 
9 2 Lullas Way, Weston Lullingfields, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 2FL 

(23/00706/FUL)  

 

  
The Planning Manager North introduced the application for the erection of rear and 
side extension to provide ground and first floor accommodation. 

 
Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 

support for the proposals, in accordance with the officer’s recommendation.   
 

RESOLVED:  

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Planning 

Officer’s report. 
 

 
10 Roundabout Junction A49/A53A5124/A5112, Battlefield, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire (23/00770/ADV)  

 
The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
and display of five sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout.   

 
Having considered the submitted plans the majority of members expressed their 

support for the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Planning 

Officer’s report. 
 
 
11 Roundabout Junction Meole Brace/A5112/Hereford Road/Hazeldne 

Way/B4380/Oteley Road, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/00774/ADV)  

 
The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
and display of six sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout.   

 
Having considered the submitted plans the majority of members expressed their 

support for the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Planning 

Officer’s report. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 3



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 23 May 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

 
12 Roundabout Junction A5112 Hazeldine Way/Sutton Lane/Pritchard Way, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/00776/ADV)  

 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
and display of four sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans the majority of members expressed their 
support for the proposal. 

 
RESOLVED:  

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Planning 
Officer’s report. 

 
 
13 Roundabout Junction A5112/Robertson Way/ Woodcote Way/Telford Way, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/00777/ADV)  

 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
and display of three sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans the majority of members expressed their 
support for the proposal. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Planning 

Officer’s report. 
 

 
14 Roundabout Junction Crowmere Road/A5112/Robertson Way/Bage Way, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/00780/ADV)  

 
The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
and display of three sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout.  

 
Having considered the submitted plans the majority of members expressed their 

support for the proposal. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Planning 
Officer’s report. 
 

 
 

 

Page 4



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 23 May 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 5 

 

 
15 Roundabout Junction Reabrook/Bage Way/Old Potts Way, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire (23/00781/ADV)  

 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
and display of four sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans the majority of members expressed their 
support for the proposal. 

 
RESOLVED:  

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Planning 
Officer’s report. 

 
 
16 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 
 

 
17 Date of the Next Meeting  

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 20th June 2023 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury. 

 
 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

   

 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 

28 July 2023 

 
 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/03877/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Shrewsbury Town Council  

 
Proposal: Mixed use development including retail, gym, drive-thru coffee shop and drive-thru 

restaurant (use class E), tanning and beauty salon (sui generis), and residential care home 

(use class C2) together with access, parking, landscaping and associated infrastructure. 
 
Site Address: Proposed Commercial Development Land To The South Of Hazledine Way 

Shrewsbury Shropshire  
 

Applicant: Cordwell Leisure Developments (Shrewsbury) Ltd and Avery Healthcare 
 

Case Officer: Kelvin Hall  email: kelvin.hall@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 349286 - 310660 

 

 
 © Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
  Proposed Commercial 

Development Land To The 
South Of Hazledine Way 

        

 
 

 
 

 
UPDATE REPORT 

 
 
Recommendation: Delegate authority to the Planning and Development Services 
Manager to grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 1 of 
the original committee report, as amended by section 4.6 of this update report, and to 

any modifications to those conditions as considered necessary by the Planning and 
Development Services Manager. 

 
 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 This application was presented to the Northern Planning Committee at its meeting on 

2nd May 2023.  Members resolved to defer the application for the following reasons: 
 
1. The issue of the former use of the site had not adequately been dealt with
[...]

The pitch and putt site was bought by Shropshire Council in 1970 as part of a larger 

area of land and has been in its ownership since.  There are no restrictions on the title 
relating to its use.  There are no obligations to retain the land for open space, and the 
land is not held in trust.  The Site had historically been used as a “pitch and putt” 

course associated with the adjacent Meole Brace Golf Club. 
 

The pitch and putt site closed in 2019.  The reason for this was that since 2011 there 
was a steady decrease in the number of people using the facility, from a peak of 2590 
down to 1590 in 2015.  This reduced number of attendees at the pitch and putt 

compares with the market trend in the falling popularity of golf during this period, with 
several golf clubs going into insolvency.  In a bid to remain viable many private golf 

clubs who had suffered a fall in membership subscription and converted to ‘pay and 
play’ attracting younger members on subsidised subscriptions and members of the 
public wishing to enjoy their facilities.  This trend continues today and is more acute, 

especially with the cost of living crisis and the cost of maintenance and energy forcing 
private clubs to attract membership with subscription benefits and incentives to sustain 

a financial future.  These factors would have played a part in the demise of the ‘pitch 
and putt’. 
 

The facility was always properly maintained and marketed along with a number of 
initiatives to increase the custom including 2 for 1 deals, price reviews and various 

marketing campaigns, however, the popularity continued to decline and the facility was 
running at a deficit by more than 50% due to ongoing costs.  The applicant considers 
that a 4 acre stand-alone Pitch and Putt course with no dedicated car parking and no 

additional facilities would not be profitable because it lacks the size, investment, 
variety and market appeal to stimulate enough demand for it to be viable. 

 
4.1.9 In 
[...]
ponsorship signs any existing signs on the roundabout shall be 

permanently removed.  
 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety and visual amenity.  

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

         AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date 

 
 North 

 
28 July 2023 
  

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/00225/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Oswestry Town  
 

Proposal: Proposed residential development of 83 dwellings with associated access, public 

open space, electricity sub-station, drainage and landscaping (re-submission) 
 
Site Address: Land North of Whittington Road Oswestry    
 

Applicant: Cameron Homes 

 

Case Officer: Philip Mullineux  email: philip.mullineux@shropshire.gov.uk 

  
Grid Ref: 330039 - 330695 

 

© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made. 

 
Recommendation:  Approval subject to the conditions as outlined in appendix one and 

any amendments to these conditions as considered necessary by the Service Manager 
and the signing of a Section 106 agreement in order to ensure affordable housing and 
open space provision in accordance with the detail as set out in the report.  

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
 -  Land North Of Whittington 

Road 

        

 
 

 
REPORT 

  
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 
 

 

The application is made in 'full' and proposes residential development of 83 
dwellings with associated access, public open space, electricity sub-station, 
drainage and landscaping (re-submission) on land north of Whittington Road, 

Oswestry.  
1.2 The application is accompanied by a site location plan , block plan, elevations and 

floor plans, design and access statement, planning statement, landscaping details, 
landscape master plan, phasing plan, boundaries treatment plan, materials plan,
[...]
hat can be dealt with by condition, it would 
appear resolved, as opposed to the incomplete shell visible at present. In this 
way the upward extension of the former cold store, alongside the other parts of 

the overall proposal, would significantly improve views of the rear of the listed 
building, the settings of other listed buildings, and enhance both the character 

and the appearance of the Shrewsbury Conservation Area. As a consequence, 
the proposal would be in full accord with the intentions behind s.66(1) and 
72(1) of the Act. 

18. Bringing all those points together, I am content that the proposals in Appeal A 
are in accordance with the development plan and Policies MD12 (Natural 

Environment) and MD13 (Historic Environment) of the Shropshire Council Site 
Allocations and Management of Development Plan adopted in December 2015 
in particular. There are no material considerations that point towards a decision 

contrary to the development plan in this case. 

19. On that basis, I intend to allow Appeal A, subject to conditions.  

Paul Griffiths 

INSPECTOR 

Page 243

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Proposed Commercial Development, Land To The South Of Hazledine Way, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (22/03877/FUL)
	Appendix A - Proposed Commercial Development Land To The South Of Hazledine Way -NPC 2 May 23

	7 Roundabout Junction A5112 Whitchurch Road & Telford Way / A5191 Ditherington Road / B5062 Sundorne Road, Heathgates, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/00772/ADV)
	8 Roundabout Junction A5112 Hereford Road, Meole Brace, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/00782/ADV)
	9 Roundabout Junction A458 The Mount/Frankwell/Copthorne Road Roundabout, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/02352/ADV)
	10 Land North of Whittington Road, Oswestry (23/00225/FUL)
	11 Riverside Shopping Centre, Pride Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/02123/FUL)
	12 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decisions Big House, Station Road, Whittingt

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

15th August 2023 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2023 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 4.08 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk       
Tel:  01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

Councillors Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Steve Charmley, Nat Green, 
Mike Isherwood, Edward Towers, Roy Aldcroft (Substitute) (substitute for Vince Hunt), 
Steve Davenport (Substitute) (substitute for Joyce Barrow) and Roger Evans (Substitute) 

(substitute for David Vasmer) 
 

 
18 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joyce Barrow (substitute: 
Steve Davenport), Vince Hunt (substitute: Roy Aldcroft) and David Vasmer 
(substitute: Roger Evans). 

 
19 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

 
Councillor Vince Hunt and Councillor Steve Charmley were both proposed and 
seconded as Vice-Chair of the Committee. On being put to the vote, it was 

 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Vince Hunt be appointed as Vice-Chair for the ensuing 

year. 
 
20 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 23rd May 
2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
21 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions or petitions received. 
 

 
 

 
 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 28 July 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

22 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

In respect of agenda item 10, application number 23/00225/FUL Councillor Mike 

Isherwood stated that as he lived in close proximity to the application site he would 
withdraw from the meeting, take no part in the debate and would not vote on the 

item. 
 
23 Proposed Commercial Development, Land To The South Of Hazledine Way, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire (22/03877/FUL)  

 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for a mixed use 
development including retail, gym, drive-thru coffee shop and drive-thru restaurant 
(use class E), tanning and beauty salon (sui generis), and residential care home (use 

class C2) together with access, parking, landscaping and associated infrastructure 
and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit to assess the impact of 

the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area this 
morning and on 2nd May 2023. The Principal Planning Officer explained that at the 
meeting held on 2nd May 2023, members resolved to defer the application to allow 

the applicant the opportunity to provide additional information in relation to a number 
of concerns raised by the Committee.  

 
The Principal Planning Officer drew members’ attention to the information contained 
within the Schedule of Additional letters and read out the following update to the 

Officer’s report: 
 

Paragraph 4.1.6 
Replace paragraph 4.1.6 with the following: 
The pitch and putt site was bought by Shropshire Council in 1970 as part of a larger 

area of land and has been in its ownership since.  The applicant’s assessment states 
that there are no restrictions on the title relating to its use and that there are no 

obligations to retain the land for open space  The Site had historically been used as a 
“pitch and putt” course associated with the adjacent Meole Brace Golf Club. 
 

Paragraph 4.1.19 
Add the following to the end of paragraph 4.1.19: 

The applicant has acknowledged that the land does comprise open space.  Any 
requirement for the land to be advertised, which may arise prior to any change of its 
use, will be an issue that would need to be dealt with after the planning application is 

determined and prior to any sale or change of use.  It is considered that the relevant 
tests for considering the appropriateness of changing the use of the land from open 

space in planning terms have been met. 
 
Paragraph 4.2.2 

Before ‘ATC’, add “Automatic Traffic Count”. 
 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 28 July 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

Mr David Kilby on behalf of the Shropshire Playing Field Association spoke against 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor Bernie Bentick, local councillor for the adjoining ward spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.  

 
Mr Ian Gill, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Ted Clarke, as local ward 

councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  

 

In response to concerns raised by Members in regard to the impact of the proposals 
on the Meole Brace roundabout, the Highways Manager confirmed that a full review 

of the transport assessment had been carried out by the Highways Team which 
concluded that the methodology used was appropriate and that the development 
traffic would be adequately accommodated on the existing highway network.  

 
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of members expressed their support for the proposals in 
accordance with the Officer’s recommendation.   

 
RESOLVED:  

 

That authority be delegated to the Planning and Development Services Manager to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 1 of the original 

committee report, as amended by section 4.6 of this update report, and to any 
modifications to those conditions as considered necessary by the Planning and 

Development Services Manager. 
 
24 Roundabout Junction A5112 Whitchurch Road & Telford Way / A5191 

Ditherington Road / B5062 Sundorne Road, Heathgates, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire (23/00772/ADV)  

 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection and display of 
three sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout.  

   
Having considered the submitted plans the majority of members expressed their 

support for the proposal in accordance with the officer’s recommendation.   
 
RESOLVED:  

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Planning 

Officer’s report. 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 28 July 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

 
25 Roundabout Junction A5112 Hereford Road, Meole Brace, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire (23/00782/ADV)  

 

Councillor Ted Clarke as local ward Councillor moved to the back of the room during 
consideration of this item, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. 
 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection and display of 
three sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout.  

   
Having considered the submitted plans the majority of members expressed their 
support for the proposal in accordance with the officer’s recommendation.   
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Planning 

Officer’s report. 
 
26 Roundabout Junction A458 The Mount/Frankwell/Copthorne Road 

Roundabout, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/02352/ADV)  

 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection and display of 
three sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout and drew members’ attention to 

the Schedule of Additional Letters which noted that the description of the 
development had been amended.  

           

Having considered the submitted plans the majority of members expressed their 
support for the proposal in accordance with the officer’s recommendation.   

 
RESOLVED: 

  

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Planning 

Officer’s report. 
 
27 Land North of Whittington Road, Oswestry (23/00225/FUL)  

 
  

In accordance with his declaration at Minute 22, Councillor Mike Isherwood withdrew 
from the room during consideration of this application.   
 

The Planning Manager North introduced the application for the proposed residential 
development of 83 dwellings with associated access, public open space, electricity 

sub-station, drainage and landscaping (re-submission) and confirmed that the 
Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the 
proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. It was 

noted that during the site visit the Committee had also viewed the site from the 
hillfort.  

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 28 July 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 5 

 

Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional Letters and the Planning Manager North explained that the photographs 

submitted with the representation from Hands Off Old Oswestry Hillfort (HOOOH) 
had been included in the meeting presentation. The Planning Manager North 

reported that further representations had been received following the publication of 
the Schedule of Additional Letters. These were summarised and it was noted that all 
issues raised apart from housing targets had been addressed in the Officer’s report 

and a sustainability checklist had been received from the applicants which was 
compliant with policy.  

 
The Policy & Environment Service Manager confirmed to members that the hillfort is 
a heritage asset of the highest significance and considerable weight should be 

attached to its conservation in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework.    

 
Dr Rachel Pope, Vice President of the Prehistoric Society spoke against the proposal 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

Stuart Wells, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
In response to queries from members, it was confirmed by Officers that: 

 

 Condition 9 required a phased programme of archaeological work prior to any 
development;  

 The council’s policy team’s position is that the Council has a secure 5 year 
housing land supply; 

 The affordable housing agreed by the developer was in line with policy; 

 The footpaths providing access to the hillfort were pointed out at the site visit; 

 The current policy did not require developers to include solar panels; and 

 If the developer was to include solar panels the sensitive nature of the site 

would need to be taken into consideration and balanced against the benefits 
they provide.  

 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of members expressed their support for the proposal, in 

accordance with the officer’s recommendation.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation, subject to: 
 

• The conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Planning Officer’s report and any 

amendments to these conditions as considered necessary by the Planning and 
Development Services Manager; and  

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 28 July 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 6 

 

• The signing of a Section 106 agreement in order to ensure affordable housing 
and open space provision in accordance with the detail as set out in the report. 

 
28 Riverside Shopping Centre, Pride Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/02123/FUL)  

 
Councillor Nat Green as local ward Councillor moved to the back of the room during 
consideration of this item, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for building clearance, 

asbestos removal and partial demolition of Units 2, Units 44-48, and the pedestrian 
walkway canopy to make access for a geo-environmental ground investigation.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans members unanimously expressed their 
support for the proposals, in accordance with the officer’s recommendation.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Planning 

Officer’s report. 
 
29 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
That the Schedule of Appeals for the northern area be noted. 

 
30 Date of the Next Meeting  

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 15th August, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 

Shrewsbury. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


